application and her credibility regarding her application 

disclosures: 

18. In her application for admission to the Wisconsin 

bar Ms. Padlock reported that on October 27, 2015, she 

"drove from Oregon to Wisconsin with marijuana in 

[her] car." She did not reveal that she had been 

transporting one hundred and fourteen (114) pounds of 

marijuana, nor did she indicate that she was 

originally charged with two counts of felony 

trafficking of controlled substances. 

19. In her testimony before the Board, Ms. Padlock 

revealed that she had participated in another illegal